

**Special Case No- 320 /2022**  
**CNR – WBSP01-018251-2022**

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.06

Dt.25.01.2023

Accused **Ayan Sardar** surrenders before the Court and files a bail petition alongwith fresh vokalatnama and document praying for bail. He is taken into custody.

Heard both sides on bail prayer of the accused.

Learned advocate for the accused submitted that this accused is totally innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. He voluntarily surrenders before the Court. So, the accused may be granted bail on any condition.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge raised objection by submitting that CD is not available today. So it cannot be said what allegation is levelled against them.

Perused the statement of victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

I find that there is no allegation of penetrative sexual assault against this accused though the case has been registered u/s 4 of the POCSO Act but I do not find any such allegation that this accused has committed penetrative sexual assault. Moreover, no specific allegation made against this accused. So, I am inclined to grant bail to this accused.

Accordingly, accused person namely **Ayan Sardar** shall be released on bail of Rs. 3,000/-(rupees three thousand only) with two surety of Rs.1500/- (rupees one thousand five hundred only) each subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that he shall attend the Court regularly, i.d to J.C.

If on bail to date i.e. 11.05.2023 for appearance of accused persons and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.